UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1713606048 Fee: $66.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 05/16/2017 01:59 PM Pg: 10of 10

This Document Prepared By:

DIANA PHILLABAUM

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK OR
MIAMISBURG, OB 45142

(888) 224-4702

When Recorded Mail To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO.
DTO —~ MAIL STOP 3-2-8

I FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-9991

Tax/Parcel #: 29-15-460-042-0000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data}
Original Principal Amount: $163,900.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.: 1703604607
Unpaid Principal Amount: $161,544.72 Loan No: 0005414073

New Principal Amount: $186,428.66

Capitalization Amount; $18,883,94

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Toterest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 20TH day of APRZi, 2017, between
PAUL BROWN (“Borrower”) whose address is 615 E 158TH ST, SOUTH HOLLAND, VLLINOIS 60473
and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (“Lender”), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR,
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument”), dated FEBRUARY 7, 2007 and recorded on FEBRUARY 20, 2007 in
INSTRUMENT NO. 0705105210 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and sscured by, the Security Instrument,
which covers the Teal and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
“Property”, located at

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005414073
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed)/ 3162 {step) {rev. 01/09) 12152016 87
Page 1



1713606048 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

615 E 158TH ST, SOUTH HOLLAND, ILLINOIS 60473
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK,
CITY OF SOUTH HOLLAND, and described as follows:

SEE THE ATTACHED LEGAL EXHIBIT A

SEE ATTACXED EXHIBIT “B” FOR MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

In considerz1or. of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows

{notwithstanding analvng to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1

As of MAY 1, 2017, th=-amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal
Balance") is U.S. $180,42%.65, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts caritalized.

$47,000.00 of the New Principa! Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and
Bormrower will not pay interest or malzs ricuthly payments on this amount. The new Principal Balance less
the Deferred Principal Balance shall boieferred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this
amount is $133,428.66. Interest will be chirged.on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at a yearly rate
of 3.2500% from MAY 1, 2017. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest
of U.S. $497.08 beginning on the 1ST day of JUNII, 2017. Bomower will continue to make monthly
payments on the same day of each succeeding movth until principal and interest are paid in foll. If
Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Secur’ov Instrument, as amended by this Agreement,
Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Fat:. The new Maturity Date will be MAY 1,
2057.

[ agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other azacunts still owed under the Note and
Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date I sell or transfer an iuter<st ia the Property, (ii) the date I
pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity I ic.

If I make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amoums de.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if dornower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prio: written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform (005414073
Instrument Forra 3179 (fixed)/ 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12152016_87

Page 2



1713606048 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Bomower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(3)

()

all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
«ffixed to, wholly or partially incorporated inte, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
taat contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

7. Borrower undersiands =nd agrees that:

(@)

()

()

(@

(¢}

®

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to defauli i1 *is¢ making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to
default in the making of *uc maodified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipi!ations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and cflect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, nor shall th's Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender's rights under or remedies on tie Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation ofiawr, Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or any ottt persens in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are expressly rese:ved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or con'trued to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection witl-this Agreetnent, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by fiue Borrower and shall be
secured by the Sccurity Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lendcr.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other docurnents or papers as mgy e necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved-and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assizaz of the
Borrower.

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, o share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity,
including information about any modification or forcclosure relief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Bomower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singte Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005414073
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12152016_87

Page3



1713606048 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties conceming mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial petiod plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borower has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging (1.

8. TFunds for 2ol ew Items. 1 will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agcement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) «aves and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as
a lien or encumbrancs on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; ()
premiums for any and a'l inowance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, ur any.sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with tte Loan Docurents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to e ¢scrowed. These iteras are called “Escrow Items.” I shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amoun’s t© b2 paid under this Section 4.D. I shall pay Lender the Funds
for Escrow Items unless Lender waives 41y obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Leuder Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any
such waiver may only be in writing. In the event.of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where
payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for-which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender
and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation to make such paymeats and to provide receipts shall for all purposes
be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the L2 Documents, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents, If I am obligated to ay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lendcrmny exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then e sbligated to repay to Lender any
such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items atany time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to-Lender all Funds, and i
such amounts, that are then required under this Sectioz 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permii-Leadeor to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”)..and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate "he 2mount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow [tems or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005414073
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed)/ 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12152016_87
Page 4



1713606048 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

applicable Jaw permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable Jaw requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds, Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
mak< wp the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, ind | shail pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deﬁ01ency in accordance with
RESPA, butn ne more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in iul'of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lender

9. By this paragraph, Lender s notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds fo- any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised of the amount needed to tuily Tond the Escrow [tems. .

10. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary ccéntained in this Agreement, Borrower and Lender acknowledge
the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that hasusen granted to Bomrower prior to the execution of this
Agreement and that Lender may not pursuz Borrower for personal liability. However, Borrower
acknowledges that Lender retains certain rights, ich.ding but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien
evidenced by the Security Instrument under appr(priate circumstances. The parties agree that the
consideration for this Agreement is Lender’s forbearancé fror presently exercising its rights and pursuing
its remedies under the Security Instrument as a result of Eor.ower’s default thereunder. Nothing in this
Agreement shall be construcd to be an attempt to collect against Sarrower personally or an attempt to
revive personal liability.

11. Important Information about phone calls, texts, prerecorded and emzii riessages: If, at any time, you
provide to PNC, its affiliates or designees contact numbers that are ‘v ireiess telephone number(s)
including, but not limited to, cell or VoIP numbers, you are consenting to PNC 1's affiliates and designees
using an automated dialing system to call or text you, or to send prerecorded messages o you, in order to
service, and collect on, any personal account(s) and business account(s) (for which you ¢ an authorized
signer or designated contact person) with PNC and/or its affiliates, but not to market to you: For any type
of phone call with PNC, its affiliates or designees, you consent that the call may be monitorzd or recorded
for quality control and training purposes. By providing your email address, you consenl 1o receive
electronic mail from PNC, its affiliates and designees.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005414073
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed)/ 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12152016_87
Page 5



1713606048 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.

-(_-I'M_ LZE/ZA 0‘/‘25*/7
Borrower: PAUL BROWN Date
Borrower: . Date

N\
N N
Borrower: \ \3 \ Date
Borrower; © - N Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOV L. EDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS

County of ﬂ 8 0/4-

This instrument was acknowledged before e on

PAUL BROWN (name/s of person/s ackno'vlcdged).

) LT ¥ MOFFICIAL SEAL"
My Pallc © o~ & "FELICITAS TILJAK
(Seal) 3 [ N7 T7RY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 4
Printed Name: é l C-':qé, oz UJ Ciie Cc‘m«,lsﬂon res 06/01/2020
My Commission expires:

O&-00- Lol O

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed)/ 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12152016_87
Page 6

RSP

A’P""/ 215 207 (date) by

0005414073



1713606048 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender have exegutef#iis Agreement,

PNC BANK, NATTIONAFAS TION
/'{/L_ 26~

By AMBER J ‘Tt)d‘ﬂ (print name) Date
Mortgag? cer (title)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
LENDF A CKNOWLEDGMENT
'\
State of l_/t \}D
County of 14 © V:‘.";Ql“ﬁ (t;?_/

The foregoing instrument *~as acknowledged before me this ‘-f / "g / 2 /7

(date) by AMBER JOHNST(CN, the MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, a national association, ¢n behalf of the national association

LiC
QTARY PUB
gTATE OF OHIO
ORDED 1)
MONF"TEG%MERY GOUNTY
on Expires

-

No |11
oommissi
ysepw‘“b“ 30,20

Printed Name:

My commission expires:

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCiA1¥ON

3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannic Mae Eniform 0005414073
Instrument Foren 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12152016_87
Page 7



1713606048 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

Mortgage made by PAUL BROWN to MERS, INC., SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR DRAPER AND
KRAMER MORTGAGE CORP for $163,900.00 and interest, dated FEBRUARY 7, 2007 and recorded on
FEBRUARY 20, 2007 in INSTRUMENT NO. 6705105210 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A.

This mortgage was assigned from MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTERATION SYSTEMS, INC, AS
NOMINEZ FOR LENDER AND IT'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS (assignor), to PNC BANK,
NATIOWAL ASSOCIATION (assignee), by assignment of mortgage dated JUNE 30, 2011 and recorded on
JULY 11, 2617 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1119203029,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005414073
Instrument Fonn 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12152016 87
Page 8



1713606048 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Addendum

This Addendum is made a part of that Loan Modification Agreement entered into between PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender”) and PAUL BROWN (the "Borrower") dated APRIL 20, 2017
(the "Loan Modification Agreement").

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Loan Modification Agreement, the parties hereto
acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that may have been granted to the Borrower prior to the
execution hareof and that the Lender may not pursue the Borrower for personal liability. However, the parties
acknowlédge that the Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien
under approprizte circumstances, The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is the Lender's
forbearance finr rresently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a
result of the Beirovver's default of its obligations thereunder. If the Borrower was discharged in a Chapter 7
bankruptey proceeding suhsequent to the execution of the loan documents, based on this representation, Lender
agrees that Borrower will pot have personal Liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement. Nothing herein
shall be construed to be an artempt to collect against the Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal
liability.

Notwithstanding any monthly payinents hereunder, Borrower understands that (1) Lender's sole recourse is the
enforcement of its security interest i1, the Property and any action which may exist in relation to the Property
itself and that (2) nothing in this Agreeineat revives or purports to revive any debt, or create any personal

liability or obligation for a debt, that was dicchirpad in bankruptcy /o ﬁ
(BORROWER MUST INITIAL HERE)/ * 7~

Signed this 2 s~ day of AS) / 20 (7))

Lender Porrower

g T el B
El)ar;ne: \/%’Qé// '_7&/? J/'Z"& PAUL BROWN

4 ) .
1 / ‘( ’
‘ AS TILJAK \/
} . STATE OF ILLINOIS
res 06/01/2020 v
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005414073

Tnstrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12152016 87
Page 9



1713606048 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

#0005414073 PARCEL#29154000420000

EXHIBIT A

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND
SVYATE OF ILLINOIS:

LOT 5 ™N RIVERVIEW SUBDIVISION, REING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 547.00
FERVCE LOT B (EXCEPT THIL WEST 167,00 FERT THEREOR) IN THI SUBDIVISION OF
LT 10, EXCEPT THE WEST 115,50 FEET THEREQF OF "VAN VUURENS SUBDIVISION®
OF THE SOLT BEAST % OF SECTION 18 AND THE NORTHEAST 14 OQF SECTIHON 15
AND PART OF Tel?: NORTHWEST 4 OF SECTION |5, ALSO PART OF THE EAST 4 OF
THE SOUTHEAST WOF SECTION 15 AN THAT PART OF TIEE SOUTHEAST ' OF
SECTION 15, DESCRILED AS FOLLGWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON TI(E NORTEH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 4, 14.510
CHAINS WEST OF THE NOREHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEANT Y THENCE
SOLTH §3 DEGREES 43 MINUTER D SECORDS FAST 2.14 CHAINS, THENCE SOUTIL 3
BLEGRESES 00 MINUTES 60 SECONDS WEST 3.80 CHAINS TO THE CALUMET RIVER;
THENCE WEST ALONG TUE CALUMET RIVER TO A POINT 15,90 CHAINS EAST OF
THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 4 THENCE NORTH 3.89 CHAINS TO THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST %, 1395 CHAING WEST OF THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 14 THENCE BAST 9745 CHAINS TO THE PLACK OF
BEGINNING, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANCGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERTDIAN, TN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOE:.

TAX 1D £ 20-15-400-042.0000
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, PROPERTY ALS(Q KNOWN AG;

61513 158TH ST,
SOUTH HOLLAND, IL 60473-1334



